-
N
B

SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
A3000

MARCH, 1990 PN-314677-01

Commodore Business Machines, Inc.
1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 U.S.A.

Commodore makes no express or implied warranties with
regard to the information contained herein. The infor-
mation is made available solely on an as is basis, and the
entire risk as to completeness, reliability, and accuracy
is with the user. Commodore shall not be liable for any
damages in connection with the use of the information
contained herein. The listing of any available replacement
part herein does not constitute in any case a recommenda-
tion, warranty or guaranty as to quality or suitability of
such replacement part. Reproduction or use without ex-
press permission, of editorial or pictorial content, in any
matter is prohibited.

This manual contains copyrighted and proprietary information. No part
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of Commodore Electronics Limited.

Copyright © 1990 by Commodore Electronics Limited.
All rights reserved.



R e R
R o

k X

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
e SPECIFICATIONS
e PARTS LISTS

e SCHEMATICS



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

A3000 FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATION

INTRODUCTION

The A3000 is a cost reduced version of the A2500 personal computer. These cost reductions are achieved by extensive use
of in house gate array technology, superior packaging and reduced power consumption. Visually, the A3000 is rendered
similarly to a PS-2 computer; a low profile, small footprint case is used with a detached keyboard.

FEATURES

The objectives (features are:)

16 Mhz 68030 based CPU w/ 68881 optional (Optionally a 25 Mhz 68030 w/ 68882).

1 Meg of Chip Ram, expandable on board to 2 Meg. (32 bit access to CPU).

1 Meg of 32 bit wide Fast Ram, (expandable on board to 4 Meg).

Kickstart in 32 bit ROM.

Integral 3.5 inch Hard Disk & SCSI controller

Facilities for 2 3.5 inch floppies.

e Real Time Clock.

e Facilities for on board de-interlacer/scan doubler.

e 4 100 pin Amiga slots, 2 of which are in line with PCAT slots, and one of which is in line with a new formfac-
tor video slot. |

The height and width of the A2000 casework has been replaced by a smaller footprint low profile case. The external floppy
expansion disk connector has been replaced with the SCSI connector. The fan shall be less noisy than that on the A2000.

WHAT’S ADDED

The system now has a 68030 running with 32 bit wide RAM, and 32 bit wide ROM. An on board SCSI controller provides
support for the optional internal hard disk drive, as well as a host of external peripherals such as optical disk drives, etc.
32 bit access to chip memory is provided.

CUSTOM CHIPS

The A3000 CPU will require the use of more custom integrated circuitry than any previous Commodore product. In addi-
tion to the 3 chip Amiga chipset, there are 5 new custom chips.

These include the system glue chip (FATGARY), a new expansion buss controller (FATBUSTER), a new ram controller
with DMA support (RAMSEY), a new improved disk 10 controller (SDMAC), and the flicker fixer gate array controller
part (AMBER).

FATGARY
As the name implies, this chip is a larger version of the gary chip originally used in the A500 CPU design. Fat gary pro-
vides chip select and DASCK support for motherboard resources such as the 8520’s, RTC, chipram, roms and SDMAC.

FATBUSTER

Fat Buster is a new, larger version of the A2000 chip of the same name. As before, it is responsible for expansion buss co1-
trol and arbitration. However, the new buster also maps 32 bit 68030 memory cycles onto standard A2000 16 bit expan-
sion buss cycles. Fat Buster also provides extensions to the standard A2000 16 bit buss protocol which allow full 32 bit ad-
dress and data DMA to occur to and from expansion cards. Thus FATBUSTER allows us to mix and match existing 16
bit A2000 expansion cards, and a new 32 bit card format on the same expansion buss in a wholly compatible manner.

RAMSEY
RAMSEY is a dual function chip. It provides support for up to 4 megabytes of on board 32 bit'wide ram, and provides
address generation support for the super DMAC

SDMAC | '

SDMAC is a new improved version of the 4701 series of disk & SCSI DMA controllers. SDMAC allows us to provide 32
bit Direct Disk DMA. It is feit that this will yield greatly improved system throughput for large applications, or disk
intensive operating systems (read UNIX).

AMBER
Amber is the name of the flicker fixer controller gate array. This device, in conjuction with some specialized video
memories, effectively provides a flicker fixer at low cost. This essential capability is to be option due to the sensmve

~cost of the spec1ahzed video drams required.



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

SYSTEM 10
The 1O capabilities of the A3000 are as follows:

EXTERNAL SYSTEM IO

Serial/Parallel/Mouse/Joystick/Keyboard/Stereo Audio ports
These ports remain unchanged from their A2000 counterparts.

SCSI connector
This connector is the same as that found on the back of the 2090 series of hard disk controllers. It allows communica-
tion to a variety of devices including hard disks, optical drives and laser printers.

Video & VGA connectors
As in all Amigas, the A3000 supplies the standard 23 pin video connector. In addition, the on board flicker fixer
provides a standard 15 pin VGA connector.

INTERNAL SYSTEM 10
The following connectors comprise the internal 10 capabilities of the A3000.

e SCSI hard drive ribbon cable header
¢ 4 Amiga slots
2 — PC/AMIGA bridge slots
I — Amiga slot colinear with video expansion
I — 1 Amiga only slot
e Socketed chip memory expansion good for upgrade from 1 to 2 meg of chip.
o Socketed fast RAM expansion for upgrade from 1 to 4 Meg.

MEMORY MAP

The A3000 makes use of the full 32 bit addressing capability of the MC68030. In the lower 16 Meg, (the only region
addressable by the 68000), the memory map is basically unchanged from that of the A2000.

$000000- $1FFFFF Up to 2 Megs of Chip Memory
$200000- $9FFFFF Auto Config Expansion space
$A00000- S$BFFFFF 10 Space (8520s)

$C00000- S$D7FFFF Location of AS00 Magic $C00000 memory. Unused in this machine.

$D80000- $DO9FFFF Custom chip register mirror or real time clock.

$DA0000- $DBFFFF Unused. -

$DC0000- $DDFFFF Real Time Clock.

$DE0000- S$DFFFFF Custom chip registers.

$E00000-  $EB80000 Unused.

$E80000- $ESFFFF Autoconfig slot.

$E90000- SEFFFFF 64k autoconfig slots.

$F00000- SFFFFFF Rom space.
$01000000- $07FFFFFF On board 32 bit ram space. This grows down from $07FFFFFF.
$08000000- $OFFFFFFF 32 bit ram expansion space. This grows up from $08000000.
$10000000-SEFFFFFFF 32 bit ‘other’ expansion space.



Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

not be available in all countries.

313276-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY {USA) 16 MHZ 533000-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 16 MHZ
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 318992-01 | PACKING END CAP
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 313278-01 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 16MHZ
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V} 16MHZ 533000-02 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 25 MHZ
903508-15 | CORD POWER 36332601 | BOX PACKING CPU
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U S.) 298992.01 | PACKING END CAP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET {USE W/KEYBD)
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM
951006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD)
34957.01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 313278-03 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 25MHZ
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 313323-01 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.K.
315329-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313276-02 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 16 MHZ 312375-01 | HOUSING KE;&gAARg BOTTOM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 06833.04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.1 2.9 X 9 5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906883-04 | SCREW PAN T.23X95
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
g]gg;gg; knﬁrELAlsjgs (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
90350815 | CORD POWER 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 313323-02 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.S.
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S)) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD} 312715-02 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD U.S.
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
374252.07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
315829-02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
313276-03 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 25 MHZ ggg?ggg? Egg%L'}SATTlCHEAD ST.2.9 X 9.5MM
T | B P 850 380018-06 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il TOROID
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 313323-03 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 GERMANY
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 312715-03 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD GERMANY
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
903508-15 | CORD POWER 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.) 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
980426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380129-01 | FOQT PLASTIC
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY |l HITEK
- 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
315929-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
313276-04 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 25 MHZ 312715-04 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ITALY
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
903508-15 | CORD POWER 31332305 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 FRANCE
32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.)
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-05 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD FRANCE
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380130.01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
251006-02 | BAG FLAT S80MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD)
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM
315929-02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

313323-06 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SPAIN 53300101 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.K.
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 316828-01 | LABEL CARTON U.K.
312715-06 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW ELAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 U X.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 39727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY (I HITEK 31724101 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.
313323-07 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SWISS 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 325249-01  CARD WARRANTY U.K.
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-07 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWISS
903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 290543.01 | TOOL TUNNING
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 533001-02 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.S. {(NOT USED)
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 313323-02 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.S. '
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 316827-01 | LABEL CARTON U.S.A.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
313323-08 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 DENMARK 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
31225501 THOUSING KEVBOARD TOP 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY .
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.
312715-08 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD DENMARK
327273-02 { MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 2179 s WOR
28013101 | PLATE SPRING | 17954-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 U S.
317235-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 U.S.
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318903-01 | CARD WARRANTY U S.A.
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.7. 2.9 X 9.5MM
312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE U.S.A.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
28001.05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY I HITEK 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH
314877-02 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST US.A.
313323-09 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 NORWAY 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/U.S.
312715-09 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD NORWAY 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 533001-03 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY GERMANY
38013101 | PLATE SPRING 313323-03 | KEYBOARD ASSY GERMAN
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
316831-01 | LABEL CARTON GERMAN
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
5001505 | CABLE KEVBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
313323-10 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SWEDEN/FINLAND 397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 363306-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 GERMAN
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 380798-02 | MANUAL BASIC GERMAN
312715-10 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWEDEN/FINLAND 317244-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 GERMAN
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 317236-01 [ DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 GERMAN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 318708-02 | CARD PROGRAM LICENSE AGREEMENT GERMAN
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 320046-06 | CARD WARRANTY GERMAN
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363316-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 GERMAN
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY I} HITEK 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
313323-11  KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ICELANDIC 533001-04 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ITALY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-04 | KEYBOARD ASSY ITALY
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 316830-01 | LABEL CARTON ITALY
312715-11 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ICELANDIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363305-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 ITALIAN
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 380798-04 | MANUAL BASIC ITALIAN
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 317243-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 ITALIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
363315-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ITALIAN
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

533001-05 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FRANCE 533001-08 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NORWAY
313323-05 [ KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 313323-09 [ KEYBOARD ASSY NORWAY

316829-01 | LABEL CARTON FRANCE 316838-01 | LABEL CARTON NORWAY

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363304-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 FRENCH 363310-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 NORWEGIAN

380798-03 | MANUAL BASIC FRENCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317242-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 FRENCH 317247-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 NORWEGIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
325254-01 | CARD WARRANTY FRENCH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 [ TOOL TUNNING 533001-10 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FINLAND
533001-06 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SPAIN 313323-10 [ KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-06 | KEYBOARD ASSY SPAIN 316837-01 | LABEL CARTON FINLAND

316832-01 | LABEL CARTON SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEQPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.

363307-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SPANISH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

380798-06 | MANUAL BASIC SPANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317245-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SPANISH 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363317-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 SPANISH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-11 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SWEDEN

533001-07 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NETHERLANDS 313323-10 | KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-07 | KEYBOARD ASSY DUTCH 316839-01 | LABEL CARTON SWEDEN

316836-01 | LABEL CARTON DUTCH 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363311-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SWEDISH

363309-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 380798-05 | MANUAL BASIC SWEDISH

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 317248-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SWEDISH
317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-12 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ICELANDIC
533001-08 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY DENMARK 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.

313323-08 | KEYBOARD ASSY DENMARK 313323-11 | KEYBOARD ASSY ICELANDIC

316835-01 | LABEL CARTON DENMARK 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 { BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

363308-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317246-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 DANISH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

533001-13 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY BELGIUM 315029-01 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (U.S.)
313323-05 | KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 31723501 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER |
380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 318270-01 | CARD WARRANTY (U.S.)

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (U.S.)
363309-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317249-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 BELGIUM 363313-01 { MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 314877-04 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST
316833-12 | LABEL CARTON BELGIUM 380720-01 { CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 318757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

903508-11 | CORD POWER VOE MEDIUM BEIGE 317201-01 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-14 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY CANADA (NOT USED) 315929-02 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (CAN.)
313323-02 [ KEYBOARD ASSY U.S. 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 317235-01 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY (CAN.)

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (CAN.)
363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 U K. 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK. 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317235-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 U.S. 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 318757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS 317201-01 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

316834-01 | LABEL CARTON CANADA 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE CANADA

318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY CANADA

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/U.S.

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-15 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY AUSTRALIA

31332301 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 U K.

327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.

317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL

363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

318884-01 | CARD WARRANTY AUSTRALIA

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors)
not be available in all countries.

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard

should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

MAIN ASSY MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY - A3000
313278-01 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 313285-01 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 VOLT
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 16MHZ 313285.02 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 VOLT
313278-03 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 313292-01 | BRACKET DRIVE & POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 25MHZ 906800-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG
313281-01 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ 390500-01 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 240 VOLT
313281-02 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ 390500-02 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 120 VOLT
313281-03 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ TED HOLDER ASSEMBLY
313281-04 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
313319-01 | DRIVE ASSY HARD (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) 313303-01 1 LED HOLDER ASSY

313556-01 | LED 2.0MM X 10.0MM GREEN LED
313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY FLOPPY (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) et | LED 5 OMM X 10.0MM VELLOW L£D
313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE otae0t | LED CB '
313250-01 | CARD EXPANSION PCB ASSY 90335105 | CONNECTOR HOUSING 5 PINS
313299-01 | SUPPORT CONNECTOR BOARD

00335301 | CONNECTOR PINS
318236-01 | INSULATION SHEET BACK PLANE o | O o NWE 24 RED L = 120.0MM
313298-01 | ROD CONNECTING 756-10 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 BLACK L = 120.0MM
313297-01 | BUTTON POWER 303756 =120
313301-01 | COVER ASSY COVER ASSY- A3000
305542-02 | SCREW MACH. W/EXT.TOOTH 4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 313301-01 ] COVER ASSY
BASE ASSY 313279-01 | COVER TOP

31328001 | BEZEL FRONT
31328101 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ 906884-03 | SCREW SELF TAPPING M4 X 10.0 LG
313281-02 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16MHZ

313296.01 | COVER FLOPPY DRIVE HOLE
313281-03 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ T o | LENS FLOPPY. LED
313281-04 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
313283-01 | MAIN CHASSIS BASE 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE CABLE ASSY
313293.01 | BRACKET OPTION CARD 31182901 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
251118-01 | GUIDE PCB 311829-02 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
906803-05 | SCREW FLAT HEAD M3 X 0.5 X 4.0 LG 903468-07 | CONNECTOR SOCKET 50 POS
325542-02 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 003134-11 | CABLE FLAT 50 POS X 575.0 + 5.0 MM LG
906800-05 [ SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG DRIVE CABLE ASSY Ii A3000
39251 02 | STANDOFF D CONN 380742-01 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE Il AMIGA/MATSUSHITA JU363-282/CHINON 354
o T MOUSE & KEYBOARD PCB 380742-02 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE Il AMIGA/MATSUSHITA JU253-02T/CHINON FB354

. 003135-10 | CABLE FLAT 34 POS L = 570MM

313303-01 |LED HOLDER ASSY

003468-05 | CONN DUAL ROW 34P
313310-01 | PCB ASSY PAL 16 MHZ peears el M
313310-02 | PCB ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ :
313310-03 | PCB ASSY PAL 25 MHZ: HARD DRIVE SUB ASSY
313310-04 |PCB ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ 31331901 | DRIVE HARD ASSY (SUBASSEMBLY)
318233-01 | INSULATION SHEET 31344001 | DRIVE ASSY HARD DISK 40 MB SCSI (QUANTUM PRODRIVE 40S)
390251-04 | STAND OFFS HEX M/F 5 MM 906610-01 | SCREW MACH #6 - 32 X Y
316854-01 | LABEL FCC ID 31331401 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 HDD
316791-01 | LABEL BACK PANEL FLOPPY DRIVE SUB ASSY
31182902 | CABLE SCS| DRIVE 313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY, FLOPPY (SUBASSEMBLY)
380742-03 | CABLE FLOPPY DRIVE

31331501 | DRIVE 3.5 FLOPPY DISK
380120-01 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION

313284.01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE
380733-01 | CARD PANEL EXPANSION 325541-03 | SCREW MACH WZEXT TOOTH M3 X 0.5 X 8.0 LG
313277-01 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION - VIDEO ADAPTER : Wi X8l
300329-01 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M3.5 X 0.6 X 5.0 LG
313285-01 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 V
313285-02 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 V
300662 | STANDOFF HEX M/F




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

N - Commodore International Spare Parts List
- | PCB Components
PCB Assembly #313310

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

IC COMPONENTS RESISTOR PACKS (Continued)
901882-01 | 1488 U304 90241010 | RPK 1K OHM 9 X 10 RP100-RP110.RP351.
901883-01 | 1489 U305 RP703
318099-01 | 414256 100 NS UB50-UBS1.U274(U263- | |902441-31 |RPK 4.7K OHM 5 X 6 RP453-RP455
0266,U271-U274.U858- | | 902422-22 | 1K 0HM 7 X 8 RP609.RP610.RP180
U881) NOT INSERTED | | 902441-17 | 470 OHM 5 X 6 RP701
901522-30 | 7407 U713.U801 380388-04 | 220/330 10 PIN RP802,RP804
! 390420-01 | 74ALS163 U476 380388-01 | 2207330 6 PIN RP803
ggg;agg} ;f”ﬁgg U234-U711 RESISTORS 5% @ '+ WATT, CARBON FILM, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
' u303,0710 901550-118] 1 OHM RA00,R478.R4T9
390108-01 | 14r973 u2st 90155017 [ 1.2K OHM RAD1.R402
390089-01 | 74F245 U702.U708.U709.U715. ' '
e res asa Lsa,. | | 901550-64 | 10 kM R403.R404.R484
N vttt 901550-20 | 10K OHM R191.R305.R306,R405,
R406.R408 R431.R432
390077-01 | 74F32 U712 R408,R431 R432,
390281-01 | 747646 U253-U256.U703-U707 22‘5‘13442'“45"““52-
g?ggg]g] gjﬂcﬁ ) 3:14[7”73 901550-137| 91 OHM RA489
901550-01 | 1K OHM R302.R433,R443 R482.
318828-01 | 74HCT244 U451-U452
R483 R487 R803.R805
901521-03 | 741508 U355
901550-23 | 2.7K OHM R407
201521-11 | 74LS137 U401 901550-112] 200 OHM R301
901521-63 | 7415174 U195, U354
oot 01 | vaLsen Lo 901550-105| 33 OHM ggg.ws.ms-mn.
901521-06 | 74LS74A 0201,U351.U480 6015501081 360 OHM e a0
318069-03 | 8372 FAT AGNUS 2 MEG 0205
901550-57 | 390 OHM R434.R444
318029-02 | 8520 U300,U350 20125039 |3 7k b Fon3
390538-01 | AMBER U478 1914
m/-\ 901550-56 | 47 OHM R202.R204.R895
390433-01 | 8373 ECS DENISE U450
901550-58 | 470 OHM R190,R192.R699
390537-01 | DPMC U802
901550-82 | 470K OHM R435.R445
390539-01 | FAT BUSTER U700
901550-131] 56 OHM R300
390540-01 | FAT GARY 4141F008A U110
901550-94 | 68 OHM R307
390530-01 | MSM 514221RS-6 U470-U472
901550-114] 9.1K OHM R480
390086-01 | LF347 U402 901550-63 | 22 OHM R100-R101,R106.R109
39039903 | MC68030 16 MHZ QFP U100 O o 106.R106.
390277-03 | MCB8881 16 MHZ PLCC U101 :
901550-07 | 100K OHM R193
300339-04 | MC68030 25 MHZ QFP 0100
901600-36 | 1 OHM 12W 5% CARBON R420
390434-02 | MC68882 25 MHZ PLCC U101
901600-15 | 47 OHM 12W 5% CARBON R353
| 390531-01 | NE5G4 U481 UNSTUFFED RESISTOR RA09
| 252127-01 | PAULA U400
390532-01 | UPD 42101C-2 U473-U475,0479 CAPACITORS
390206-01 | WD33C93 U800 900462-20 | 20 PF AXIAL 192
N 32815602 | PST518 U112 900462-29 |47 PF AXIAL C458
390541-01 | RAM CONTROLLER U890 900462-31 | 56 PF AXIAL C193
390525-01 | RP5CO U190 900462-37 | 100 PF NPO AXIAL (420-C422.C459.0491.
390630.01 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT HIGH WORD U181 (496 .C498
- 390629-01 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT LOW WORD U180 900463-08 | 220 PF AXIAL C108.C109
] 390555-01 | DELAY LINE 25 NS 0102 900463-23 | 3900 PF AXIAL C432.C442
| 390526-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U202 900463-26 | 6800 PE AXIAL C431.C441
390527-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U203 90046328 | .01 UF AXIAL C103.0104.C161.C170,
390528-01 | PAL PROG 16R4A U701 C172.C174.C176.C177.
390529-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U714 C402
OSCILLATORS 900463-36 | .047 UF AXIAL C411-C414
900462-27 | 39 PF AXIAL 497
252344-01 1 28.375 MHZ (PAL) i 390082-01 | .1 UF AXIAL MLC £102.C106.C111.C191.
325566-14 | 28.6363 MHZ (NTSC) 111
£195.6201-C205.C251-
325566-24 | 32 MHZ U104
€258 C300,6305.C350-
0SC U103 UNSTUFFED .6362,6:400,:401,
C409 C410.C415.C434.
RESISTOR PACKS C444,0451-C452.C470-
326149-01 | 22 OHM 4 X 8 RP700.RP890.RPE9 (482, C484-C486.C489.
326149-04 |47 OHM 4.X 8 RP252-RP254 RP451, C490.0494.0495
RP452 390082-05 | .22 UF AXIAL MLC C100.C101.C110.C180-
326149-06 | 63 OHM 4 X 8 RP401 £183.C403.C405.C406.
902410-11 | 470 OHM 9 X 10 RP256 £450.C455-C457.C700-
A~ 902441-22 | 1K OHM 5 X 6 RP600,RP6O1,RP702 C716
: ‘ 90241008 | 4.7K OHM 9 X 10 RP400 390082-04 | .33 UF AXIAL MLC (259-C274.C800.C801 .
| 390227-03 | 22 OHM 5 X 10 RP892.RP893 C850-C873.C890-C894
o 902410-06 | 3.3K OHM 5 X 10 RP350. RP800.RP801 900402-13 [ 1.0 UF RADIAL TANT C487 C488
l i 390227-06 1 47 OHM 5 X 10 RP201 RP251.RP255 390101-05 | 4.7 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC £190,C404




Commodore International Spare Parts List

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

PCB Components (Continued)
PCB Assembly #313310

CAPACITORS (Continued) MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)
90040201 | 10 UF RADIAL TANT 0483 390280-01 | FUSE 3A F300 F350.F351.F400,
39010104 |22 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC (105.0107.C113.C317. F450
£318.0433.0443 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD FB110,FB111,FB400,
390101-01 |47 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C112.0162-C169,C171. FB401.FB420-FB422.
C173.175,C407 CA08. FB480-FB487
0899 903326-03 | HEADER SIL 100 J101.J102.104.J151,
390101-02 | 100 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C178 152,180, J200,J350-
390101-03 [ 470 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C160,0416.0423 6454, 1352.481-483.4800,
0460.0492,C493 18514853
UNSTUFFED RESERVED CAPACITORS 0307 C308.C430.0440 | | 903326-05 | HEADER SIL 100 1 X § 4852
CONNECTORS 903326-04 | HEADER SIL .100 1 X 4 J100,J103
R L
390557-01 1 200 PIN RECEPTACLE CN606 902442-06 | RESISTOR PACK. 68 OHM 4 X 8 RP401
903345-17 | 34 PIN DIL CN351 i~ 0 U181 U300.U350
Focroril Fadil oo 904150-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DI UTBOU181.U300 U350
e 2 35 A e 251313-01 | SOCKET 48 PIN DIP U400,U450
oo | CONN 100 i s 390185-01 | SOCKET 84 PIN PIN PLCC gggg.uno.uzos.umo.
S
03 | D- 904150-01 | SOCKET 14 PIN DIP 300 U103
39024205 | D SUB 25P MALE PCB CN300 904150-08 | SOCKET 20 PIN DIP 300 U202,U203,U267-U274
390242-01 | D SUB 9P MALE PCB CN400.CN4O1 : U203, :
903446-05 | 85P EDGE DIL86 CN451 U701,U714.UB50-UB81
T | B oaos FMALE 0P2SS o gD 390060-01 | SOCKET 24 PIN DIP 300 U473.U474 U475 U479
Sl Fet: onas0, 904150-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP U180,U181.U300.U350,
252122-02 | RCA JACK RED CN403 usao
904150-02 | SOCKET 16 PIN DIP .300 U470,U471,U472
327033-04 | D SUB 23 PIN FEMALE PCB CN352 390043-01 | SHUNT PACK DIP J100-J104,1151 4152,
MISCELLANEOUS 180,181 .4200 350
380393-01 | BATTERY NICAD 3.6V 60 MAH BT190 1352.J481-1483.J800.
390536-01 | SWITCH, S.P.S.T. TOGGLE RA SW480 J801.J851-J853
900750-01 | DIODE 1N4001 0192.0193 251029-07 | CAP VAR 3-11 PF VG470
900850-01 | DIODE 1N4148 D190.D191,0300.0800 | | 251029-06 | CAP VAR 22-47 PF VC190
251842-02 | EMI FILTERS 3 PIN EM1300-EM1309, 390546-01 | RES VAR 1K 15 TURN VR470
EM1350-EM1364. 900560-01 | CRYSTAL 32768HZ Y190
EM1430-EM1436, 390192-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3904 0300
EM1440-EM1442, 902707-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906 0400
EM1444-EM 1446, 390252-01 | TRANSISTOR MPF102 0430,0440
EM1450,EM1451,
EM1453-EM1456,
EM1458.EM1459,
EM1490-EM1494

Commodore International Spare Parts List
A3000 Daughter Board
PCB Assembly #313250-01

IC COMPONENTS CAPACITORS
380227-01 | 74HCT32 | [ us00 390082-01 |CER AXL 1 UF C606
RESISTOR PACKS 390082-05 | CER AXL 22 UF C752-C754,C849
90224122 |SIP 1K 5 FES BN oo 900014-02 | CER RAD 1000 PF C756-C799
900101-47 | ELEC AXL 220 UF 16V C600-C603
902410-10 | SIP 1K 9 RES 10 PIN RP752-RP756
390101-04 | ELEC RAD 22 UF 16V C751
380388-01 | SIP 220/330 4 RES 6 PIN RP508 90046229 | CER AXL 47 PF 50V C4n8
380388-04 | 2207330 8 RES 10 PIN RP602-RP607 -
902410-08 | SIP 4.7K 9 RES 10 PIN RP751 CONNECTORS
RESISTORS, 4 WATT 903446-06 | CARD EDGE 100 PIN CN600-CN603
901550.58 | 470 OFM RE0T 903446-04 | CARD EDGE 36 PIN gﬁ;g; .CN452.CN754,
901550-01 [ 1K OHM R600 903446-02 | CARD EDGE 62 PIN CN751.CN752




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

£ ‘A ‘AAVOd HALHINVA 000€V

bb 8 €629 1620 '
] ) EGZdY ,m_w.m_m A.l.nwaxhﬂ% Ohﬂﬂz
P89N (a9 2Ly _ O Im 101 ]
S~ +ﬁ 3 J0000000=000000008,;  # 0000C000000000000000: 2000000003
$SIND 26IN0
2890 ﬂ #5420 SN I om0 .
289NO o a99In
8094y He9dy + £ LheD I ] 16id¥
| —O m.wzo = e 1 QD_H O+ ZShND T TCHND T
/]
TT9d4Y
: P E—— L] 5068 ppay 262616 @ "ONI YOIWY JUOOOWWOD b8bT LHOTYAOD
o e S U ESZETE M/Y € N3¥ 08 Y¥3ILHONHA 90BEY JWOGOWWOD ©
ﬁm L | F .

10



T TR

AT B

B e -

JUMPER PINS

J100
J101
J102
J103
J104
J200
J151
J152
J180
J181
J350
J351
J352
J481
J482
- J483
J800
J851
J852
J853

Notes:

J150,J151:

4

W W W W W W W W W W W W W L P o W

313311

-01
2-3
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
1-2
4-5
2-3

Rom Timing

JUMPER SETTINGS

313311
-02
2-3
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
2-3
2-3
23
23
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
-2
4-5
2-3

313311

-03
1-2
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
1-2
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
4-5
2-3

313311

-04
1-2
2-3
2-3
3-4
1-2
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
2-3
1-2
2-3
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
4-5
2-3

FUNCTION

Quadrature Clock Phasing

FPU Clock Source

System Clock Source

FPU CS/BERR

CPU Clock Source

NTSC/PAL Select

Rom Timing

Rom Timing

A2000 ROM Compatibility Jumpers
A2000 ROM Compatibility Jumpers
Tick Clock Source

Disable DF1: (1-2 to enable)
Light Pen Source

VDE Scan Double Only Jumper
VDE PLL Loop Adjust

VDE Factory Test Points
WD33C93 Speed

RAM Controller Speed Jumper
-012A Ramsey only (See Notes)
-012A Ramsey only (See Notes)

The rom timing circuit provides four different speed settings to match the output enable, and access timing of the

system roms.

To set the jumpers, determine the output enable time, and access times for the roms you wish to use. The rom must

have lower values than for the setting you select.
System standard roms have Toe
J150

CLK

16 Mhz
16 Mhz
16 Mhz
16 Mhz

25 Mhz
25 Mhz
25 Mhz
25 Mhz

J180,J181:

J151

2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2

2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2

A2000/A500 ROMS:

A3000 ROMS:

J851-J853:

-012A Ramsey w/ 256Kx4 rams
Later Ramseys w/ 256Kx4 rams

2-3
1-2
2-3
1-2
2-3
1-2
2-3
1-2

Later Ramseys w/ 1Mx4 rams

Toe (min)

157 ns
220 ns

282 ns

345 ns

90 ns
130 ns
170 ns

210 ns

Rom Compatibility Jumpers
J180
1-2
2-3

J181

1-2
2-3

4-5
2-3
1-2

110 ns, and Tacc =

280 ns

Ram Controller Compatibility Settings

J852 J833

250 ns.

Tacc (min)

250 ns
312 ns
375 ns
437 ns

160 ns
200 ns
240 ns

RPLSL

uzra

vee?

uzes

uzss




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

r N B R
Ty i - &T ) B ww 5 B E .
3 ._“M MD 0 00. O 9 ) o m £ — [
CO... bcn wen sl —_) 2 M _.ln_m M beon E) L) _m R
b ﬁﬂu-n ] =3 a TTwal D "
-.Dm LLSETH ° Jrr““ﬂ" T lﬁu.un.hh V %M @ "N @ N @ _-M
m. SeEN B mmmmm 22vaJ D i = -
Qi T T ST ST iU L e L 25
s ecen W o— 1 s L L mw = u_”m‘m_u 3 e
O.Duﬂ_m : U || B Qv b me fp ww PP E i o €
] b= -3 13
O 3 DF S 0 p) sson qD £an 12 T400 Ep IS s
=
4 E a ToMN
Omﬁ ! 8T ¢cen A - ) sssn I D wen  [2h zn 3D Hm . ;
s & 3 ~ P O 2
B ] L L] L .. T— B 5 g 2
: e S m 0 . Teta w Tmu .m TR m 22, lsen coun €aon g Wﬂ S
: 8 g o m &
3 Rl ol m
e - s b % - «
i i e :
- ..".. m o Mm r .
¥ O ] > w ! m m m W -
< [
== e, : £y : ¢
+ o F 3
O & | m || e [ T _M_ we O m N w
L o~ a ~ a g
| . L& - N [% . Sm §
¥ M - . R s i
v L. 4 -t -3
] : n = QH:H_«__“_R 5 g :
o —— b =
9 = . ul u.i.ﬁmlrl__u (171} LR d D_..:.
2 L V4 T3%0 b o - «
— N _m | 3
e u & C 219 zen Om n.
[ p - -
o |2 19 |0 | . O —
O ._ 3 ., M - et m ttin a
Mm.h o -
oo W9 gew £ [l 1w g . r——— . U3
ISHND — D 08ldY “O
, Shikd | ., ] a wegs T 1 e
O ﬂ TSHND 1075 030In m
E s >
b & w m
m M — m - 99910
b
“ [ & v ]U \_ —I.IIJ . m S VL3 R 174) h 17 ]
hd - n o4
5 || & L w S s v B | G 15 .
3H AN e, e g T o —"
] | I
| A 29431 wihn ESHIM Mmmu_l ey mg _H.v Dv _
1<) b a
i wasun i ———k
| R |
x_ eT9dY “.l.v _.l.v _u
—ll_.[[llllh -y
EdlaN w kSN wo bR
o ¥ 5 N I 5
Fll_ ™ pesn cotaul 1444 il
T T
| P Jo— & A 2 _
win s §aan 5 50 ST R e
mmOWa 1 O P I 1% B
.m._.u.v 5 € 12b van 12 $920 b B
m E _ ts2n “
setau [T I _@ B ww D wan 5 m.Ow
o m_ I ) Ep 2 mv @ 1
| I B |
b (1577 T4 FitT) 5930 wsan

PCB BOARD LAYOUT #313311, REV. A

11



R ol b

i

L

SE T R

Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 16

«5¥

)

_Ug FL(2:0)

]

f
1

5171

57

THET .
E |

x

f =
2 o
¥ =
A =

L R S

Y

N> 0(311:6)
TEN
N
27N
|8
&O— <] FFLLS EN
3 I [\/\ -?-__-_:!Q
x| i___u\j“\}\
o Y
&l A L_...,_n\
4 ‘“&fc v g
TR TR
I . HIQ
x | P ey
BORCK , 1AE88 < m——iQ
- C> U718 J= _BGACK3G ] wy PN
BOS3 ot & AN—
3 _‘\,K L3 ]
74F B8 [Fande b2y
_BR > ! :
' —>_BR30 2 | AT
-CBR > i3 m: 2
D} L] A
| m_u\—'\
Kiw_\.‘\']—“
N\e—>R031:0)
+5Y X
_Tulﬂ!
3| VRLUE
[~ - Ci44 i Ria1
S [psc 0wy
U:-'_U oNg 22
; 2|
J181

.B1uF

e
L=}

+5Y

w
2}

[ =]
|

FPy cLeck @————(>FPUCLK

©

23

CPU CLOCK © A
J1o4 Rige

uipz2
DELFYLINE
1N 12

o——1—g _Il'.Ll PR

+
o
-

)
h:)

A
e LIy —

CLK30

ul

-1}

i

uigz

]
o~
(o]
—

r~ |+u,
Lo E]
=
[} ™ o~

e

®

4108 O——fyr— 1Lk

J182
B0ARE CLOCK
o

&—[>CPUCLK

LDCLKSG

22

RELS

Btz
_BGACK3C<
e

~STERMT

RI30i:C .



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

—
©
hid —
[=] [aY] — O [
OF [ | DHZLKD =z -
W) — fo el LN —
>0 e 5 —— (DD [ s @
-— — OO0 oow —
11 1 UL L1t o —
©
(YY) 0 >
—
m
=3
4.
balob- | o
3.r... — o o3 0 N o
L' el [ Sl Tl
oD LR N EREY] EEE plenlana Vil als Jdop, ZlngBﬁlESAQuz1098755437ula —
[ o o | UMD ) LAY arslis] 3.4_r/._r/._vl..n/~pl.—.l-r‘nlnﬂ£-.£|..ll — et et UL LS LI ) LM
Loa e fou SO WoO COOOOOLONOOONOO00CO000N z=F
——— OO—— Ot T =]
(=1 00 o
Tl [Xi=tul
aune
L1ONY {52 o
S1OND [T = N2z =
t1DJA S1OND 0] = ] i =
0 1334 ) FIOND (5T w3 — b= I w
6204 EI0N9 B E112 i
5324 ') Z10ND [T ; e .
L. JJA 110ND L9 " RO LU = (YT O GO~ (D) = (3O (I VD~ LD Lo T s
9334 GiOND [9Y] = 4@z VO OISO OTCIONN ettt ittt it OLOOOOCHRRE0
539A i sanNg g D| ! DO00CO0OOASMMRONEIEICKD =2
¥ JJA . 8ang IS i a.
224 ) LOND [F7 © 6613 = u-
oww» mmzau 188893W - @
1 ND . ) b u
33A rang — 4nzz* o w - D D —_
TT1 O UM LIROE~ N w oo w O UMD (DO ——
2oND |B1 lul_ T QUKL Z MMM R ECC % 0 ocoooo0ocoooo
t6nn B L OOUOOO00 WENUMA — O 1 W =MD ZZZZZZZZZLZZZE
1al2 SErEExaa>r OEOCED 0 DO O r CCETTT OOOLGOGLINES
e GOND [T [ [Te iy .lw..“m - o an/...ﬂ - ”,14_...5 —\E_.rﬂu.?dQ.MI.ﬂ
L] E 3 L] R 2 — —4 (et N TN TN i+ = O} )
-~ ..u.nu - . A .W.O
= e OO " —
* WL O L (D M KLITE D e DT WU A — D OO O NN — @D ©
3 OO0 Tl = WD I~ [RIETE] —— OO N O O OO N IO —f b v et ot et - O M —(D)
O oD@ roo  »  0o Ok Wit 4w .HRRR.HRRH.HR.H.H.HQHRHRRQQHHHQQ TILIC T
o] = T T L= X3} :_ g Y L eprE] ﬁh|ﬂ;rc TR |
o) ) ™) o —py T._—.u D Nl - o o m.
o bt A I v o i D D |
I i —D
# u. AHH-; PO M oxx X
e | D o~ g e
e v @oIT 2 e
L o o 2 = -
| o OO oL 4 [ ]
rU._ F. [ F_ -
WA WV & »
e m s = mm .UHMN_ l_.al..w o T_ M
m axT oo -3 [} ©
¥ O Towl o w o0 | po v it -
0 ool Do — aa I ou e —
o g &)« o9 = =y
o o
B_ 1 [ w T
[}
L2 —
(=] o = ]
Oz - - TR = -
[TE TN 2 [l 4 TR LLRSRSY —
>0 a P LY o -
— ul €0 =" — . @
| 1 ] R 11 L] -
—
(YY) % ®
o
7
e e \.\ Cf oo o i o 1\.,\.1\3\.‘\
Hﬁ. L ‘_k J._._._- # M _
o K w| Lot~ —D #/..‘.EI_S v-._:_v._—_ vl dnk
m] la) [:s) [ N —FI| | ,.Dfﬁ.?w.,_.... cn._.._ _.:JI_ ~pSip o , -+ AL
] © o~ —hr il P A0 0 ] o o i iy o L Rilet ot SO
Lt sl ] LEALE. ] LR R ] L] N OO WL OO0 = (DN 00 LoD -2 ] = COUGUD0 LD (NN — (D) Cye— =t
1 U Pz E OO DN OO IO IO IO et b ettt e et o OOOOO0O0OE0 = RTE
aoo ——=3] o) wiey OoCO0ODAOOLODOO000OCMICEC ZzZZzzz= A AL A A o e
——— OO Ot @ =1 EEEERELEE
=t L0000 1=
Ereul ¥t
o
| gz
grong eT— o F _
M_Mmz: 5 & T T ' m
N9 Ie o g d
mu GIGNT [F5 o el b e o 2 2 e e .L.-ﬂﬂ ﬂu-‘..ﬂ._ fl o
. DO (DI (M0 (D TN GO~ LD =+ (0 O 0 0O [~ LOU = (N —CD
8 GOHO 8T " 49022 BN O I Cd O IO O et et b et ettt e e D DOIOOOOCIO0 .
| gang K COOCOODOMONOOOCON00000
B T
@ m @ @ H_ _>_ Eong BT & 3 = &
— 3 _ i R “P 1) 18889JW 3 &
) SON9 |15] o 2 - — L
it 125 ENrT w w X — =2 B
ENIND _JMA L (RN VL N P TO T o LIy [re} e LI I e .
- CHILH NI Zwwewn Rt OT X 0D ooocooaDoaong
, — CHAH KM LR — W T W wNN—D EFFZFTXEFFFFE e
i) [SE] 1813 FEEE e EOEL 7 oo < i T T P T e P T T T
ZE1a30A 1RO ®E I 1 P P P P s i ™ doj<vod Jado]r ]3] dudr{d
pUND [TE” d3eAecidd —~ e i § o b By, e S O PP P b B
»
-u o
- " D ? __.
N W = e ]
L) L o [ il - iy
WO IO LJ O mMLIE N e e DT LOL) = IO — DD O THN (D
wD TLid  — B WBE- OO O CI I I TIE O = —r — — =D~ LD =1 (NCy — G o {4
CmDn reem w Iy D AXV D
— ) haad "I kY
[l u sy et~
EOUWD W —D
0OTY N oxx * =
e o~ oo =W
o v aox 2 x
[P BT T = -
| oo o & 0. =2}
[T T [ -
=) ] | —
o o
1 [ — —
WAN _ *
(<] o0 ——a = —0 NUX
[} oM e a xx OTE |
x X ol ] [ -1 4
o mn O bm — @ ]
o i a | (]
0 o (==
o 1 [
]
B - s - e




Schemat

ic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 2 of 16

RIC:313[ >
D(31:0)<>
FCI2:0)>
AS>
DS
RS
S170[>
S1Z1[S
DSACKD
DSACK]
_STERM
_KBRST
_AVEC
_BERR
“CIIN
CLKIO
CPUCLK

+5YV

el o -



L A

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

22 +5Y
Cl10 Q
+SV | | 2U81M1H12 ‘
T 2 | | 1 FBL1O VCC
: - 3louT osc C
)31 > N mJ) - ”“L | Bt
w ~ | —|—=|miwn — GND IU[_:.___
3 2031 &5 00 mooo 2 ' -
0_3A30 W 22 FFEE
Nes_4lazg
Nee_S|azs e
1 6lA27 J110 =
6 7/A26
s Slaos BIGZH-33 < 1. BIGZ
2410|954 28[58 <78M
%923 ™ 6755 7@DHC
Q b~ >
21 132%? >— CECEB’S >T]
‘ 014050 CoKQpS >3
»E e 15a1g o~ ECLK[E s ECLK
E Mglg
N L BLIgp Sl . _BLISS
5‘ NEEAE B DBRH-E0 , | BLIT
| 15354 ¢ -l _pelg2 _)> ~L0S
3. N1t 321n; Tk RS _uls
- 01> 1331'@%; ~
F 12 57,:]2
L 20in LATCHCD[F?
| Ne_2liag 0ECTH 54 —, _0ECD
L‘r'!.._ fadie
Tlipg LATCH_ADRLZ2 ] LOFIVTLCH__HDR
RAMENN-B3 _RAMEN
22lrro REGEMH82 _REGEN
23IFc Circh-4t “CIRD
¢ieco CIR A8 _CIA1
INTENEH-8 _INTENR
25 gns XCLK
74_Aps XCLNfES )“LXCLKEN
an_w XCLRENEL |
CLKCUTRS FRILY > AGNUS_CLK
27iS[7EQ . | ‘
28131 7E 1 uupsih 1’3 _uuos
UMD S L8 _UMDS
25 ADSACKD Ly o _LMOS
30_~psAcK! LLDS LB _LLDS
73 ~STERM . o
SCSIb ™ _SCS1
36_RESET KB CL KO- == _KBCLK
39 JRVEC ROMA_53 _ROMEN
40 4BERR RTCROD-22 _RTCR
41 4CTIN o - RTCWRO-20 _RTCHW
Weikgo oo RAMSLOTHAS _RAMSLOT
43ICPUCLK £ 2 FRUH-48 _FPUCS
56 JPoWERUP 2% N
P Rll?
' o™ 3.3K
i O
3. 3K +SV

€112

[> _FRIL

— O
LD
— (O
] 4 =t

13



Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 3 of 16

+5Y
. e
18 1la
p4r) azgi; .
" 16 33!;”5
/ 15 345‘“
/7 14 35913 8
13 359}2
N EE——VI Y U ]‘ ]‘
L1 38910 :
35
; ROM TYPE T R—Th HNG24072
r /——_,—a—————-—g—ﬂ'l
‘E " 128K X 16 ROM
, 5 BS
J180 R
A 5la3
3 792
-_ 4H 2[’1 / B,
9
’ E—
12
10
v J18l A
. 4M 2M
+5YV
1 38N
YPP PGH .
; gfnls
z “A1S
L6 3Blara
| e e R N0
L -~ I3
| L3 33.211 N S K
12 32!.'_“,.
| ' . : ' (A2l o
- - - | A——e INTZL 27C220
} : . ' _ s 276 1524 X i EPROM
_ROMEN[>
A(31:0) >
3 _ _ |
g | S _ BI31:0) <>
+Y1D
o}
_|+c178 CN1BO _|+c180 _"J.f
T rd 1
| T100UF LA A «l T4 70UF =
; 16V o G690 16V T
” 56 65
} O H b o 18Y j.'
; T+c1s9 _,"
EE .
t TICK<
i —_—
3
+5¥
o
4
s
# & c180
| Y J—
;““SEOE T.22
11 L)
L

Som T T T E e R



+5Y

L

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Lg1-
32ln1e
‘r Snis
] Al4
35iny3
8 1 Zme U180
ggam
2402 “0las HNB2402 +12v
A7
16 ROM 3:2 128K X 16 ROM R190 +5v
50 470
| 5o 3 TiN4148 T
; ; »
Al - 2 1
| s o ~D181 pigg
3 12 oe 18 14{p3
0 /i: ggf _aLarnll -IN4148
= = e ppscoy )
7/A3 2 R182
8% 8% 5la2 est gvo
/ 03 o 5iA1 vccla -
LCLK Q4 4} .
.5 0a oy cisf]l . »[,BT1S0
i 33 — — —_— —— |3/50DK
VPP PGH D6 o 7415174 s U ]' 9 O -1y - 1UE N1-CD
23212 I u1gs 10 4 i — |38y
1 - ——
ggm»z - 2y 8 Jro ~4.7UF 3=
~ A13 < * 16V
?2 Hn12 U1 8 3 hl L csg ono S .
2 M= = % =
Sies° z 5 RTCW[>— = < =
i 2
29
27C220 28 INTEL 27C220 = _RICRC>———
i5 EPROM 27jng 128K X 16 EPROM r c19% IR193 =
100K
sere] <
) Y130
| 32768H2
51921_ 2|D;1 = %VCIQO
20PF AL
_/ - )
+5v +12V_USER -12V_USER +SV_USER
? o o o
T +12v -12v -5V
3 7 ¢ T
+c1680  |ci6l Tl+cie2 T|+C163 Tl+c164 +C165 _|+C166  |+C167 _|+C168
« 470UF - ~ T4 7UF o T4 TUF ~ T47UF ~ "4 7UF —47UF | T4FUF & T47UF
16V 16V 16V 16V 16Y 16V 16V 16V
%: -4
L o J8Y. e N N - -l 1nag01 ~ D193
i= ____C_I‘17O #0171 __2172 1= €174 _|#C17% _3178 _|C177
Trc169  _|-OIUF “Teaqur J-OLUF Tic173  J-0IUF  [S4quF J-O1UF T JLOLUF T192 {TN4001
] 16V 16V
180 B c18] c1g2 c183
— 18l __ _— —
T-22 9 .22 R J-e2

14



Bl i L

B b i 40 o

W e

Schematic #313311, Rev. A
| Sheet 4 of 16

47
MC1<T— A Taros
VeI N o
uzo4
C1<3—
74F04
Ve3a SN2
U204
C3<F
T4F04 |
VCDAC < N o}
uz204
COAC <
LD
e
:DUDSFZE—
_BLIT -
e
_RRMENSS Fiolmlol =
gyns EZSE
223 9 ° £
o
J
D
ol
8372
Ol
[
R(31:0)10>~ o
= FAT AGNUS 3
OROC0:15) 2 MEG CHIPZ
115 ) S
a3
T
El tloro: 3 ~
2 gonnzz :
R
\J—G—‘gRgié "
EDRDE .
Nl E
iR
Ni—cec
b R4
L_:éggg:
N
Larno
583 Dt
BR_H1 22 1o rm
“AS . 24 As Y
-
_RESET> 18 RESET _vs
£¥
DMALC> L omaL
_INT3I<H g nTR
RGNUS_CLK> ommmz .
: . : & o038 xcunew v
L
+5v
)
5 :ngoz 1 “lez03 F | [czot F | "lcz04
u202 u203| —— yzot| —= uzo4| ——
i 'jriur i J-1UF : JauF 3 J-1uF

Y PO



L

I ik B

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

o
™
uzoz
16L8D
. 1o 100{8
" §11 101 H2 Qh
12 1020A !
- 213 103{4 N
: 14 10a/l4 ™N
, 915 1053 N
I 16 oofl2 N
] S%g 018 {>_LnADR
1ll1g
Uz03
16L80
- m = i 18
S o v 201 2}? %8?17 > _3R106E
2 ¥ = T74L574H 312 102[16- > _SAMCE
| Lgeg S — T o
& Bl1s 1053 — |
3 LCLK ’Ig 00|12
=1, 817 01
oo 11 8
.5.'1 N\ T>SCCRS(C:T)
>CMA(Q:8)
o UZ0T
- | 74L574R
RGRT =)
RGAG Hp = : >
RGRS o _C N E
RGA4 o LCLK
RGR3
RGAZ ;_ﬂ:}—’ D_C RAS
RGAL
3 |
L >RGARI1:8)
N V7N
47 )
7HHZ 38 R;UZ T D /m
7
AW >17M
. L renb7e ~J_F IR
F emenst >_HSYNC
| _vsraep e {>_VSYNC
i _csrncp® {>_CSYNC
+5V
TesTHL ™
R203
4.5
o - J200
vecpS
lczos
T 1uF _
vs51 .;5
Y552
vss3[B2

15



Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 5 of 16

CHHIU:B)D—-——\ _}ﬁ%!_’s

i

_LMADRC> -

£

IW_
_RAMOECS> LA

J4F 86

L : ) RA i
: . | | _ L 5E>—_-““—::$E%%> . _ SN

J4F86

—CREE>— ‘u uzsz - arzsz\l"!

R “ 74FB6
o
_H—' . U252 4 —

uzs3
74F548

e o T

AR E??j
e
o
Booo
L

| o | o - . ers — L
| _DSACK1 o

i _ | | | 7 _ _BECDC> Lass

E - 74F 646

Nm
o
>
4
‘_
i

G R
W
I
E
D
@

0131:0l> /1

kSl il St B

o : _BRIDGE>
3 _ ' - BRIDGE_DIRC>

uzss
74FG46

ad

=
LU
B LR
n
)
=4 S ) PR PN

-
T

§BAG-IGA
3
D
[

e

uzss

e d
Wra—
»D
fom—

n
i)
ol F Y P P

X
o]
~ o e |=

n
~

T

AV
A

é
f
3
:
z

B T T I WY VR



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

DRAB{0:8)

' 1 :
\ CAS(0:7)

Pl v
47 271 1l A
- 1L ATt 4
, sl x in nrzs:V; g
. . F)
- ‘\,\g - 256KX4 256KX4 256KX4 256KX4 T
_ oL AN 1 P A0 sfag s{RO G P
Lok N\ A uzs9 2ai uzED alal w261 Z61 U262 w252 /1
h— 2l alaz alqi7 A2
: n A 1]
N 1L q? 13 93 nﬂigg 11 gi 47 o
s 12las s 12|RS i2|Ag KF264 VT
e L .aing i 1lRE 13lAg A
47 k'r iR LAiR7 1487 walns RETEA 1’
— o 3 ] L)
AN _RAS | RAS A_RAS M RAS
- 'i AA 1 I—L}_&HS ”:EHS __u_:égs I’:EHS RPZ64
[} L) A H 3
l_ |— |- !
RP251 “-—OE.-va -UE—-war “‘__UE_N".,.,_ m‘-UE-Ncne
[ =] [ F o | Q00 aoofo coooo
— Lad
APZE2 W1
47
" urz.sfz\ﬂ
23 6KK4 2% K4 238Kk 255Kk 4
%?—-?fgﬂ U 'J—_{JEO 26 gigo uz “QL——_{LED Z
- {>3R_H1 \i—2A1 uzs RL U268 ZHl vess————=Al U270
L 2 A3 2R3 HE] P
: T una 1lnd 11ln4 Llnd
= A5 i2|A5 1288 12|05
2 13lA6 :3lng 3]A6 alpg
\'J 1lq7 MR 1A 1AIA7
B 1s]Ag 1518 is|lag islag
 RAS | RAS d A% _RRS
[P 2 12| CRS Ll 7cRs 12/ "CRS
o 2 - i
L5 OE-—-(\IF'?V‘ —UE—Nm“ L5 _G E-—'E\.I\'f)“ : _‘OE--NI"'}T
[ow Joman T | cooo SDooO oAl
E'IE ™ o
oo Le n
i e st
<. i e P s Py L . ODRD[O:IS]
256KX 4 258KX4 258K X4 255KXE
N slno elrD 5RO AC
N 2f] U263 11 U264 Rl u26S 2R Y2E6
F R2 alpz A2 sl
. ain3 A3 sln3 aln3
s ulra 1lAa 1tlng wrd
\\\i i2las 12lps 225 =lag
§ 1218 1156 A6 L2R6
I\ Today Ly Laja7 g7
\B 15 QB 1 QB 15, Ra i5 RB
L_RAS 4 _RAS A RAS s RAS
L="rAs 12 CAS Ls2] CARS 12| CAS
AW <] L _H L H
LS"'UE—-NM‘W ‘R_DE—NF)? ]R_DE—-NHV s _DE--Nfﬂtr
- A R Y O PG N N N Y O QoD [T P o | aaco aooo
= = R<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>